REGISTERED A.D.



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF MINES INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES



29, Industrial Suburb, II Stage, `Tumkur Road, Gorguntapalya, Yeshwantpur, Bangalore- 560 022.

Date: 28.12.2015

FAX: 080-23371027 / 23373287
Tel: 080-23371027 / 23375366 / 67
Email ID: ro.bangalore@ibm.gov.in
rcombng@rediffmail.com

NO: KRL/ALP/LS-1/BNG

To:

M/s Muhamma Clam Marketing, Processing and General Marketing Co-operative Society Limited, No.A-1078, MUHAMMA (P.O) – 688 525

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR 1988 in respect of your Muhamma Limeshell Mine (4.9 Ha) in Mannanchery village, Ambalapuzha taluk, Alleppey district, Kerala state.

Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 1988 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 12.12.2015 by Sri K. Srinivas, Astt. Mining Geologist, accompanied by Sri Riji, Board member of the Society.

02. The nature of violations observed is given below:

Rule No.	Violations observed
12(3)	The approved Mining Plan period for your aforesaid mine expired on 31.03.2011. The mining lease was granted on 22.03.2006 for 20 years. Scheme of Mining which was to be submitted at least 120 days before the expiry of the five year period for which it was approved on the last occasion has not been submitted to Indian Bureau of Mines for approval.
13(1)	Every holder of mining lease shall carry out mining operations in accordance with the approved mining plan/scheme of mining. The mining operations are being carried out without the approved scheme of mining.
23F	Financial Assurance for the area put to use for mining and allied activities has not been furnished as required under the rule.

23E(2)	As per the rule, the owner, agent, manager or mining engineer shall submit to the Regional Controller of Mines, a yearly before 1 st July of every year setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged in the approved mine closure plan, and if there is any deviation, reasons thereof. The same has not been submitted.
--------	---

- 02. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR 1988.
- 03. You are advised to rectify/explain the valid reasons for the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-(Pukhraj Nenival) Dy.Controller of Mines

Copy for information to:

- 1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), IBM, Bangalore.
- 2. The Director, Directorate of Mining & Geology, Kesavadasapuram, Pattom Palace P.O, Thiruvananthapuram 695 004.

Sd/(Pukhraj Nenival)
Dy.Controller of Mines